

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

PECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE \mathbf{OF}

CHAPTER 286

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Kenduskeag Bank at Bangor.

Approved January 24, 1833.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Kenduskeag Bank are hereby Capital Stock allowed to increase the Capital Stock of said Bank Fifty 50,000 dollars. Thousand Dollars, in addition to its present Capital of Fifty To be divided Thousand Dollars, to be divided into additional shares of into shares of 100 dols. each. one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said sum of Fifty To be paid into Thousand Dollars, in gold or silver, shall be paid into said said Bank be-fore 1st day of Bank on or before the first day of October next; and loans October 1833. may be made by said Bank upon said additional Capital, whenever the Directors or a majority of the Directors, together with the Cashier of said Bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the Office of the Secre- thereof to be tary of State, a certificate, that said sum of Fifty Thousand filed in office Dollars additional capital has actually been paid into said tary of State. Bank.

Certificate